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(CPS ENERGY) TO AMEND ITS § OF 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
NECESSITY FOR THE PROPOSED § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
LINE § 

BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Bexar Ranch, L.P. provides the following Responses to Anaqua Springs 

Homeowners' Association's First Requests for Information and Admissions to Bexar 

Ranch, L.P. Pursuant to the Public Utility Commission's Procedural Rules, these 

responses may be treated as if they were filed under oath. 

OBJECTIONS TO DEFINITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

Bexar Ranch objects to the definitions and instructions that (1) expand the 

definition of Bexar Ranch to include persons who work "directly or indirectly" with Bexar 

Ranch in matters not relevant to the real property owned by Bexar Ranch that is the 

subject of these particular administrative proceedings; (2) dictate a privilege protocol that 

is inconsistent with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure; and (3) require the name and job 

position of each person who participated in the preparation of any response. Bexar Ranch 

will respond to this discovery with these objections in mind, as well as any others that 

may be asserted, keeping in mind the goal of providing relevant, responsive information. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
SPIVEY VALENCIANO, PLLC 
McAIIister Plaza - Suite 130 
9601 McAIIister Freeway 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
Telephone: (210) 787-4654 
Facsimile: (210) 201-8178 

By: 
James K. Spivey 
ikspivev@svtxlaw.com 
State Bar No. 00794680 
Soledad M. Valenciano 
State Bar No. 24056463 
svalenciano@svtxlaw.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing document has been filed in the records of Docket 51023 

on this 22nd day of March 2021. 

Soledad M. Valenciano 
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CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
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BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-1 

Please provide the amount of Golden-Cheeked Warbler habitat crossed by Segment 43 
and the locations along Segment 43 that include this habitat. 

RESPONSE: 

According to data reported in POWER Table 4-2 Environmental and Land Use Data for 
Segment Evaluation (Amended), Segment 43 crosses 14.89 acres of Moderate High to 
High Quality (modeled) GCW Habitat and 4.12 acres of Low to Moderate Quality 
(modeled) GCW Habitat. No field survey has been conducted. Consequently, actual 
locations have not been ground truthed. Refer to POWER interpretation of Diamond 
Report for pixel imagery of Segment 43 area. Given the natural state of Bexar Ranch has 
increased and/or become denser over the years since this report, I would not be surprised 
if the reported acreage or 'Quality" has improved. 

Prepared by: Mark Turnbough 
Sponsored by: Mark Turnbough 
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BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-2 

Please provide any communications with CPS or any other individual regarding the 
modification of Segment 43 made after the open house. 

RESPONSE: 

In December of 2019 we requested that all 3 segments be removed and that Bexar 
Ranch, L.P. not be crossed by any of the segments. See produced document(s). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-3 

Please provide your understanding of the engineering constraints that required the 
rerouting of Segment 43. 

RESPONSE: 

We do not have any understanding of the engineering constraints that caused CPS 
Energy to re-route Segment 43 off of Bexar Ranch's northern boundary. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-4 

Please provide a list, including location, of all habitable structures on your property within 
300 feet of Segment 43. 

RESPONSE: 

None. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-5 

Please provide a list, including location, of all habitable structures on your property within 
600 feet of Segment 43. 

RESPONSE: 

None. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 

7 

Bexar Ranch L.P. Responses to Anaqua Springs First RFI and RFA 7 Bexar Ranch L.P. 7 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0247 
PUC DOCKET NO. 51023 

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF SAN § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
ANTONIO ACTING BY AND THROUGH § 
THE CITY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD § 
(CPS ENERGY) TO AMEND ITS § OF 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
NECESSITY FOR THE PROPOSED § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
LINE § 
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ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-6 

Please provide a list of all individuals who reside full time on Bexar Ranch L.P. property 
and their occupations. 

RESPONSE: 

We have a ranch hand who lives on the ranch full time with his wife. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-7 

Please refer to the direct testimony of Michael Bitter, page 9, line 11. Please provide all 
documentation regarding the designation of wildlife sanctuary, including but not limited to 
the federal, state, local, or non-profit/non-governmental entity that has designated the 
ranch a wildlife sanctuary, the precise boundary lines for the wildlife sanctuary, and all 
other information regarding such designation. 

RESPONSE: 

Because that reference was intended to be descriptive, not Iiteral, none. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 

9 
Bexar Ranch L.P. Responses to Anaqua Springs First RF[ and RFA 9 Bexar Ranch L P. 9 



SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0247 
PUC DOCKET NO. 51023 

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF SAN § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
ANTONIO ACTING BY AND THROUGH § 
THE CITY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD § 
(CPS ENERGY) TO AMEND ITS § OF 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
NECESSITY FOR THE PROPOSED § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
LINE § 
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ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-8 

Please provide the approximate number of heads of cattle currently on Bexar Ranch. 

RESPONSE: 

Bexar Ranch objects to this Request as seeking information that is neither relevant nor 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence and as harassing. 
Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing objection(s), Bexar Ranch states that it has 
approximately 40 head of cattle. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter, with assistance from counsel 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Please provide all documentation regarding communications related to the rerouting of 
Segment 43 after the open house. 

RESPONSE: 

In December of 2019 we requested that all 3 segments be removed and that Bexar 
Ranch, L.P. not be crossed by any of the segments. See produced document(s). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-10 

Please indicate the relationship of Vince Terracina to Bexar Ranch. 

RESPONSE: 

By marriage, Vince Terracina is part of the Bitter family. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-11 

Please provide the occupation of every individual who has filed testimony on behalf of 
Bexar Ranch. 

RESPONSE: 

Bexar Ranch objects to this Request as seeking information that is neither relevant nor 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence and as harassing. 
Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing objection(s), Bexar Ranch states the 
following: Vince Terracina: Promotional Marketing; Stephen Bitter: Finance; Sarah Bitter: 
Health and Wellness; Michael Bitter: Attorney. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-12 

Please provide the location of each habitable structure, as the term is used in CPS's 
Application, on Bexar Ranch. 

RESPONSE: 

Two habitable structures, one of which is currently under construction, are located at 
headquarters which is centrally located on the ranch. Two other habitable structures are 
located on the southern portion of ranch. To our knowledge, none of these homes were 
tabulated by CPS Energy as "habitable structures" given how the term is used in the 
application. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-13 

Please provide the location of the house currently under construction and the date 
construction started, as referenced in the testimony of Sarah Bitter. 

RESPONSE: 

The house under construction is located at headquarters, which is centrally located on 
the ranch. Construction began in February 2020. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-14 

Admit or deny that you currently have no conservation easement, wildlife management 
designation, aquifer recharge zone, or any similar designation of any kind on Bexar 
Ranch. If the answer is anything other than admit, please provide all documentation 
related to the claimed designation. 

RESPONSE: Bexar Ranch objects to this Request as poorly written for purposes of a 
request for admission. Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing objection(s), Bexar 
Ranch states: Bexar Ranch admits that it is in the Edwards Aquifer contributing zone. 
Bexar Ranch admits that it has started, but not yet completed, the process to obtain 
a conservation easement designation. Bexar Ranch admits that it is does not have 
a wildlife management designation. Bexar Ranch admits that it has been identified 
by Green Space Alliances of Texas, a contractor for the City of San Antonio's 
Edwards Aquifer Protection Program, the City, and the Nature Conservancy, who 
together make up the land acquisition team that ranks properties in the region in 
terms of recharge and conservancy value, as a top 10% property, a designation 
reserved for the "highest value" of recharge and conservation value. 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter, with assistance from counsel 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-15 

Refer to the top of page 8 of Mark Turnbough's direct testimony. Please provide a copy 
of any data or report that was created as a result of Mr. Turnbough's work for the Edwards 
Aquifer Authority. 

RESPONSE: 

I provided technical and regulatory expertise to General Counsel of Edwards Aquifer 
Authority ("EAA") regarding the development of data for purposes of litigation between 
the EAA and Uvalde County. I provided guidance regarding selection of qualified 
contractor and scope of work for socioeconomic/demographic data collection and 
summary for Bexar, Medina, and Uvalde Counties. I did not generate a document. 

Prepared by: Mark Turnbough 
Sponsored by: Mark Turnbough 
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Anaqua Springs 1-16 

Please provide all documentation supporting the claim in Michael Bitter's testimony that 
"We are currently in the process to be considered for the City of San Antonio's Aquifer 
Protection Program." 

RESPONSE: 

Please see produced document(s). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-17 

Please provide all documentation supporting the contention in Michael Bitter's testimony 
at page 26, line 21- page 27, line 2 that Bexar Ranch is already burdened with a CPS 
transmission line. 

RESPONSE: Bexar Ranch objects to this Request as overly broad and seeking 
information that is of public record. Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing 
objection(s), Bexar Ranch states: This easement can be found in the real property 
records of Bexar County, Texas. See also CPS Application Figure 2-4 (amended 
constraints map). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter, with assistance from counsel 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-18 

Refer to page 13 of Sarah Bitter's testimony. Please provide all documentation showing 
that you are "considering" a conservation easement. 

RESPONSE: 

Please see produced document(s). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-19 

Please provide all communications with CPS regarding the location of segments on Bexar 
Ranch. 

RESPONSE: 

In December of 2019 we requested that all 3 segments be removed and that Bexar 
Ranch, L.P. not be crossed by any of the segments. See produced document(s). 

Prepared by: Michael Bitter and Sarah Bitter 
Sponsored by: Michael Bitter 
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Anaqua Springs 1-20 
Refer to the testimony of Mark Turnbough at page 23. Admit or deny that the transmission 
line could be constructed on Segment 43,44, or 45, but not using all three. 

RESPONSE: 

Given the terrain of Bexar Ranch and locations of Segments 43,44 and 45, I am unable 
to admit or deny that CPS would be able to physically construct a transmission line on 
any of those segments. 

Prepared by: Mark Turnbough 
Sponsored by: Mark Turnbough 
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APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF SAN § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
ANTONIO ACTING BY AND THROUGH § 
THE CITY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD § 
(CPS ENERGY) TO AMEND ITS § OF 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
NECESSITY FOR THE PROPOSED § 
SCENIC LOOP 138-KV TRANSMISSION § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
LINE § 

BEXAR RANCH, L.P.'S RESPONSES TO ANAQUA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS' 
ASSOCIATION'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND 

ADMISSIONS TO BEXAR RANCH, L.P. 

Anaqua Springs 1-21 

Please and provide all communications between Mr. Turnbough and counsel for Bexar 
Ranch, Clearwater Ranch, Save Huntress Lane Association, or the Chandlers. 

RESPONSE: 

I have had no, "communications with Clearwater Ranch, Save Huntress Lane 
Association, or the Chandlers." I have received periodic notification from counsel for 
Bexar Ranch regarding Amendments to the CPS Application and related changes in the 
POWER EA, e.g., composition of routes, segments, number of habitable structures, and 
rulings on motions. The subject matter of my testimony is based on my professional 
judgment. 

Prepared by: Mark Turnbough 
Sponsored by: Mark Turnbough 
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ADAM YABLONSKI 

September I 4, 2() 18 

Dear Ioscph Bitter, 

I'he Conscn-ation Aclvison- Board for the Cin· of San Antonio's Edwards Aquifer 
Protection Program *i\PP) met on .\zigust 22nd and m:ide progress on properties currently 
in tile program process. Green Spaces Alliance, as a ccmtractor for the (:ity, has several 
pmperlies currently in the process. however must wait until one of those properties closes 
before wc cim propose the next property to the City. The (Jin-, contractors and 
sul)contractors must move at the pace of the slowest wheel during the process. .·\s explained 
to you before, this is a slow process and takes a lot of patience from all parties. 

There is a specific systeni for ranking the rechargc and conservation value of all properties in 
the regdon. This ranking is for the benefit of the land acquisition team (Grcen Spaces 
\lliance, the Nature 0)nscrvancy and the (Jity) as well as the benefit of the advison· board 

that detcrmines the acceptance or declination ofa partictilar property to the program. 
l Iowcver, tlic model is not perfect iii ranking properties, so we like to visit properties in 
person to dcterminc the true quality of the l:mil. Therefore, it is up to the discretion of the 
land acquisition team to order the interested properties. 

The ranking system is determined based on a model designed by the Scientific F.valuation 
Team (SI·.'1). The model ranks prc,perties in 1()° o increments, with 10°'<, being the highest 
vallie :ind 9()% being the lowest. Your property has been modeled in the top 1()% and is 
currently ranked at #1 in the current cue. Since your property ranks in the top 10% of 
recharge potential, I will be able to l,egin the first stage of due diligencc without a request to 
the Citj·. I understand your fainily has some questions, concerns and reservations about the 
d,ie diligencc process of this program. If therr is anything I can do to help you all, I am 
happy to help. 

\U· value wur potential interest in the program. I want to stress that your property is ven 
illiportant to Green Spaces Alliance and we look fc,nvard to conserving pur land for the 
benefit of the· I.du·ards .\quifer anil for >·ou. If/when your family makes this zen· big 
decision, please feel free to contact mc. 

Please contact inc at 21().222.8430 x 305 or at t> ler@greensatx.org if you have any qiiestions 
or require additional itiformation. I am excited that you have submitted rour property t-or 

INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR coliservation to the EAPP. and look forward to working with you. 
TYLERSANDERSON 

Sinccrclv, 

Tvlcr Sanderson 
I.and Cc>nscn-ation and Stewardship Manager, Interitn Executive I)irector 

Bexar Land Trust, Inc. DBA Green Spaces Alliance of South Texas is a 501(c)(3) Corporation ~CCRED,4 

210.222.8430 ·www.greensatx.org 4 z 
108 East Mlstletoe Avenue, San Antonio, TX 78212 O 

0 

AMERICAN *a<~40 TREI~'f 
COMMUNITY Our mission is to sustain the natural environment and enhance urban spaces through 4 r'ON cO, 
GARDENING 
ASSOCIATION land conservation. community engagement, and education. 
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RE: Conservation Easement / Geologist visit/ Pictures/ Maps 

dbezanson@TNC.ORG 
an, 13 Mar 2020 2:11:32 PM -0500 

To ' Sarah Bitter" 
Cc ' lc:,eph Bitter" 

Tags <3 
Securitv --eof-E.ino.re 

Sarah, 
Thanks for getting in touch with me. Yes, both dates will work for the geologists, and I can be 
there on the 27th 

i'|1 Send a Lonfirmation einail to everyone. 

The photos and videos are great! Can I share the link wjth the City staff as well' 

Best, 
David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Frtday, Mercf; 13, 2020 1:25 PM 
To: David Bezanson <.:L, j : 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 
Subject: Ccnservaton Easement / Geologist visit/ Pictures/ Maps 

,Good afternoon, David, 

My dao asked I reach out to you to see if I could help facilitate coordinating a time for your geologjsts 
to vls}t 5exar Ranch. 

ill general, Fridays and Mondays--Tuesdays will probably work as wetl--are going to be best for us, 
With that in mind, would you all be able to meet Friday, March 27th? I am not sure if you all are 
needing one or two days to do your work, but tf two, how about Friday, March 27th and Monday, 
March 3Oth ' 

Also,: my dad indicated you requested we send you a few 'scenic pictures' of the ranch. We have 
pulled some together, along with a few short videos clips, and hope they'Il provide a small window 
into this beautiful ranch that means so much to our family and to give you an idea of the amount of 
Wa te F that runs through the property. You'll receive an invite to , hl' · ti ·, h.·u, to view them. 

We !ook forward to hearing from you and setting up a time to meet with your geologists at the ranch. 

Regards, 
Sarah Bitter 
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RE: Conservation Easement / Geologist visit/ Pictures/ Maps 

dbezanson@TNC.ORG 
Mon, 23 Mar 2020 1:33:37 PM -0.500 

To "Sarah Bitter' 
Cc ' Joseph Bitter" 

Tags O 
Secure LY Lcarr. more 

That sounds great. How about 9 am on Friday? Well meet at the gate - is there a combination? 

I anticipate only 2-3 people - usually it's much bigger, but under the circumstances... 

Yesr we Will want to come back on Monday... with the sma!!er group, we won't be able to 
accomplish too much the first dav. 

What we try to accomplkh is to see as much of the ranch as possible and look at streams, 
springs, faults and caves (if any)... 

Thanks, 
David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 12:14 PM 
To: David Bezanson <t;:.,c.: ·'.,·.(: .f J f H._ ' 't;., > 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 
Subject: RE: Conservation Easement / Geologist visit/ Pictures/ Maps 

Hi David, 
kVe arp wimng to meet and practice social distancing, However, would you let us know who and how 
many people will be coming? Also, would you outline for us what ati you al! will be doing on this Initial 
site visiti Finally, what time can we expect you on Friday and how long do you anticipate being there? 
Will you all be coming on Monday as well? 

Looking forward to meeting you, 
Sarah 

- On Mon, 23 Mar 2020 10:21:54 -0500 David Bezanson <·l j' ,-i: -r :liri- b ; tf€ : #..t:.> wrote -

Joe, Sarah - We are still willing to visit the ranch this Friday and practice social distancing - in fact, 
if you're more comfortable we would need to meet you, but could conduct the initial site visit 
outdoors . Just let me know what you would prefer . Thanks , David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Friday, March 13, 2020 1:25 PM 
To: David Bezanson <2: ,: .,·. .,-· -'. : : » - -e > 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 

Bexar Ranch L.P Responses to Anaqua Springs First RFI and RFA 26 Bexar Ranch L.P. 26 



Subject: Conservation Easement / Geologist visit/ Pictures/ Maps 

Good afternoon, David, 

MY dad asked I reach out to you to see if I could help facilitate coordinating a time for your 
geologists to visit 8exar Ranch. 

In general, Fridays and Mondays--Tuesdays will probably work as well--are going to be best for us. 
WIth that in mind, would you ail be able to meet Fnday, March 27th? I am not sure If you allare 
needing one or two days to do your work, but if two, how about t-riday, March 27th and Monday, 
March 30tl)'> 

Also, my dad indicated you requested we send you a few 'scenic pictures' of the ranch. We have 
pulled some together , along wtth a fev , short videos clips , and hope they ' It provide a small window 
'nto this beautiful ranch that means 50 much to our family and to give you an idea of the amount of 
water that runs through the property. You'Il receive an invjte to - - f q -'to view them. 

We look forward to hearing from you and setting up a time to meet with your geologlsts at the 
ranch. 

Regards, 
Sarah Bitter 
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Re: Geologist visit CANCELED 

Tue, 24 Mar 2020 11:59:46 AM "0500 

To "Davis Bezanoor," <dbezanson@TNC.ORG.> 
Cc "Joseph Bitter" 

Tags <3 

David, I was Just about to email you to see how the oroer affected you all. We've been trying to sort. 
things as well. We understand. And we'11 be in touch soon. Thanks... 

Sarah 

- On Tue, 24 Mar 2020 11:49:16 -0500 David Bezanson <,jr ·., y'4!':'r,-li·'UT'.• t-.'~.,·.,> wrote ----

Joe, Sarah - With the Mayor's stay-at-home order, the geologists reluctantly canceled the site visit. 
Well have to shoot for April. Thanks, David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 12:14 PM 
To: David Bezanson <.,v 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 
Subject: RE: Conservation Easement / Geologist vis,U Pictures/ Maps 

Hi David, 
We are witling to meet and practice soctal distancing. However, would you let us know who ana how 
many people will be coming? Also, would you outbne for us what ati you alt will be doing on this 
initial szte visit? Finally, what time can we expect you on Friday and how icng do you anticipate 
being there? Will you all be coming on Monday as well? 

1.ooktnq forward to meeting you. 
Sarah 

---- On Mon, 23 Mar 2020 10:21:54 -0500 David Bezanson <C..·.c-.~:':.~..rz< r,_.o? ..,di·? > wrote -

Joe, Sarah - We are still willing to visit the ranch this Friday and practice social dlstancing - in 
fact, if you're more comfortable we would need to meet you, but could conduct the initial site visit 
outdoors. Just let me know what you would prefer. Thanks, David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Friday, March 13,2020 1:25 PM 
To: David Bezanson < : r_'.'··..:, 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 
Subject: Conservation Easement / Geologist visIU Pictures/ Maps 

Good afternoon, David, 

My dad asked I reach out to you to see if I could help facilitate coordinating a time for your 
geologists to visit Bexar Ranch. 
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In general, Fridays and Mondays--Tuesdays will probably work as well--are going to be best for us. 
With that In mind, would you all be able to meet Friday, March 27th? I am not sure if you all are 
needing one or two days to do your work, but if two, how about Friday, March 27th and Monday, 
March 30th7 

Aiso. my dad Indicated you requested we send you a few 'scenic pictures' of the ranch. We have 
pulled some together, along with a few 5 hoft videos clips, and hope they'Il provide a small window 
into this beautiful ranch that means so much to our family and to give you an idea of the amount 
of water that runs through the property. You'Il receive an invite to », - : n ,< to view them, 

We iook forward to hearing from you and setting up a time to meet with your geologists at the 
ranch. 

Regards, 
Sarah Bitter 
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RE: Conservation Easement / Geoiogist vis6t/ Pictures/ Maps 

David Bezanson <dbezanson@TNC.ORG> 
FP, 2 / Mar 2020 12:42:31 PM -0500 

To "Sa ra h Bitter' 
Cc "joseph Bitter 

Secu rft9 

No problem, we will wait and see how things go. Talk to you soon, David 

From: Sarah Bitter 
Sent: Fnday, March 27,2020 11:51 AM 
To: David Bezanson < :i· '.'.:· · ' ,'4?' " '.).;,> 
Cc: Joseph Bitter 
Subject: RE: Conservation Easement / Geologist visit,/ Pictures/ Maps 

Hi Davia, 
Thank you for your email. We would not. 

-Sarah 

---- On Thu, 26 Mar 2020 12:28:00 -0500 David Beaatnson <,:·i,ez.,n:'.< 2~,(: T°JL.v'ls> wrote ----· 

Joe, Sarah - Would you be comfortable with going ahead with the appraisal while we are waiting on the geologists' report? I think we coukl probably get an appralser lined up... David 
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Bexar Ranch, LP 
446 County Road 115 
Edna, TX 77957 

December 5, 2019 

Mr. Daniel Otto 
Project Manager, CPS Energy 
145 Navarro 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

RE: CPS Energy's Proposed Scenic Loop Substation and Transmission Line Project 

Dear Mr. Otto: 

In September, CPS Energy's (CPS) notified us of their plan to build a new substation near the intersection of Scenic Loop and 
Boeme Stage roads as well as a transmission line that would tie into the Ranchtown-Menger Creek Transmission Line. 

I'm writing to share mv family's strong obiection to transmission line routes utilizing Segments 45,44 and 43 and ask they be 
removed from further consideration. 
For the benefits new substations and transmission lines may bring a community, they also take much away. They are 
intrusive, unsightly; disruptive, expensive and damaging to their surroundings. They destroy the peaceful, scenic views of the 
Texas Hill Country and upset--even harm irrevocably-its delicate terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems. 

And none of that ends with the completion of the project as the substation and transmission line remain in perpetuity as does 
the ongoing maintenance. For affected property owners, the completion of the project simply means the beginning of a new 
phase: managing right-of-way access for transmission line maintenance to prevent further damage to their property. 
My family owns a 3,200-acre ranch on the north side of Texas State Highway 16 that sits over the Edwards Aquifer 
contributing zone, It has been in my family for five generations. It's more than a piece of property. It's a treasured piece of the 
Texas Hill Country that time and again, generation to generation, we have chosen to protect and preserve: the rich history, 
the beautiful vistas, the natural ruggedness of the landscape, the native plants and wildlife, and the water features that feed 
into the Edward's Aquifer, to list a few. 

Unfortunately, our preservation efforts also seem to make us a target for public utility projects. 

The Ranchtown-Menger Creek transmission line-which the proposed Scenic Loop Substation would tie into-was built and 
rebuilt and rebuilt along our western boundary. Then and now, it has been an ongoing ordeal to protect our property from 
additional damage. 
In fact, regrettably, as I write this letter, CPS is refusing to honor its obligations under our current easement agreement, 

Now, with the 'Scenic Loop Transmission Line and Substation Projectl CPS is proposing to build a transmission line along our 
northern boundary (Segment 43)-or incredulously-have it cut through the interior of our ranch (Segments 44 and 45). 

I repeat. After building a 5+ mile high voltage transmission line along our western boundary, CPS threatens to build a 2+ mile 
high voltage transmission line with a right-of-way up to 100 feet wide through the heart of our property, 
Perhaps these routes were only proposed to satisfy the Public Utility Commission of Texas' (PUC) requirement to have an 
"adequate number of alternative routes." Regardless the rationale, they are offensive (an understatement), even more so as 
they make no sense: not to the taxpayer, not to those applying the PUC's guidelines for new transmission lines and not to 
those applying CPS' selection guidelines. 
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Segments 45 and 44, and even iterations of 43, connect into the longest and least dired routes, and through some of the 
roughest terrain which would make them much more expensive to build and maintain. In fact, choosing one of these routes 
potentially doubles the length, not to mention the expense, of the transmission line. 

And rather than utilize existing public roads, right-of-ways, easements, etc., as put forth in the PUC guidelines, these 
segments would cut through and tear up the interior of our ranch or cross the entire northern portion of our property, requiring 
a new right-of-way up to 100 feet wide for over 2 miles. 
Any way you look at it-aesthetically, ecologically, culturally or economically-the effects would be devastating to our ranch 
and build upon the damage we have already incurred due to the transmission line built on our western border. 

Just the sheer massiveness of the transmission line will overshadow the entire ranch. The very tall poles carrying the high 
voltage lines with their strong magnetic and electric fields would run by family residences, recreational areas and water 
sources; and disrupt increasingly environmentally sensitive areas of the ranch, thereby jeopardizing the native plant and 
wildlife species and habitat as well as aquifer recharge features-the very features the City of San Antonio has been trying to 
protect through its Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. 

Consider this. Since 2000, San Antonio taxpayers have voted four times to support measures to preserve exceedingly 
sensitive and irreplaceable lands that lie over the Edwards Aquifer recharge and contributing zone-like our ranch-in order to 
protect the water entering the aquifer. 

Given this overwhelming mandate by taxpayers, it would seem CPS would do everything in its power to preserve-not 
target-undeveloped land that is crucial to the long-term quantity and quality of San Antonio's largest water source, especially 
(1) larger tracts of land that abut other conservation properties and (2) when there are alternative routes that would be less 
disruptive as well as shorter, more direct. and more economical. 

While any property owner may be called to answer the call for the public good at times, the same property owner shouldn't be 
called on every time, especially when there are better alternatives and when doing so undermines a taxpayer funded mandate 
that also serves the public interest. And that's exactly what choosing routes 45,44, and 43 would be doing. 

While there mav not be any great options for the Scenic Loop substation and transmission line, there are clearly more sensible 
options. Options that are more direct and closer to the proposed substation locations and the community it will serve, Options 
that better utilize existing public roadways, right-of-ways, easements, etc., and are therefore less disruptive aesthetically, 
culturally and ecoloqically to the community as a whole. Options that will be substantially cheaper to build and maintain. Options 
that will be easier to access and less expensive for post construdion servicing. Options that adhere to the statutory and regulatory 
requirements set out by the PUC. Options that respect the taxpaver mandate to preserve vulnerable and irreplaceable land 
over the Edwards Aquifer recharqe and contMbutinq zones. And options that don't unduly burden the same property owner 
time and time again. 

Segments 45,44 and 43 of the proposed transmission lines are NOT those options and we ask that they be removed from 
consideration. 

Respectfully, 

»*Ut-
Sarah A. Bitter 
Manager, Bexar Ranch, LP 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent: 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachnnents: 

Joseph Bitter <josephbitter@att.net> 
Sunday, June 3, 2018 4:56 PM 
Michael Bitter; 'Sarah Bitter'; 'Stephen Pearson Bitter' 
FW: Edwards Aquifer Protection Program Introduction 
Introduction Letter - Bitter.pdf 

I will be meeting with Tyler on Tuesday in case you would like to join us. I haven't set a time yet so if you are interested, let me 
know quickly. Dad 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Friday, June 1,2018 3:10 PM 
To: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Edwards Aquifer Protection Program Introduction 

Mr. Bitter, 

Thank you for talking with me today during your drive. I appreciate you taking the time to speak with me. 

I have not been able to get in touch with David Bezanson, but that will not change the fact that we can meet on next 
Tuesday, June 5th to view your property and discuss the potential conseryation easement. 

I would be happy to meet with you at any time on Tuesday. Please just let me know when is best and where I should 
meet you. 

You can email or call me to get in touch. My cell phone is best (319)471-5900. 

I have also attached a letter that explains the program in detail in case you have anything that might need cleared up. I 
am looking forward to talking with you and viewing your property. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

2!0.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210,222,8022 

Ou,- muslon is to sustain tfie naturafe,n,fromnent and-enhance urban spaces t/iroUB/i tand-copzservation, com,num'ty €71#a#e,nent, and' 
edi,cation. your donation to Green Svaces today or t/irot,BR a.pthnned-#(ft ,turtures a culture qfco,uervatio,1 in our conununity. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org > 
Tuesday, June 5, 2018 4:17 PM 
Michael Bitter; josephbitter@att.net 
Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 
Conservation Easement--01-23-2014 (clean version).doc; Introduction 
Letter - Bitter.pdf 

Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today. I had a great time and appreciate your conservation 
mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me soon and I 
will report back with those answers. 

In the meantime l have attached the letter that I sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

I did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in easement), 
mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in easement). 
The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal process, I ask the 
Iandowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. If there is something major that might 
change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time, 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (1 think I was grabbing the sotol. There is 
language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you. Again, you can send proposed 
edits for the City to consider. 

Again, thank you all for showing us around. 1 look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know if you have any 
questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 
I also wanted to ask if you are comfortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had originally 
delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but I understand you have spoken with David a couple times. I 
obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and alll really care about is conserving land and spending 
the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 
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Dear Mr. Bitter, 

I am happy to hear that you may be interested in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. I 
am somewhat familiar with your property location and have driven past the entrance many 
times. It is amazing that such a beautiful parcel is located in Bexar County. Below is an 
extensive description of the program. I can be a bit wordy, so I apologize for that, but I want 
to make sure you have a good understanding of the program. l am sure you already know a lot 
of this in formation since you attended the Bexar County Conservation Easement Workshop in 
April, and have had discussions with David Bezanson, but I wanted to make sure you have 
my description in writing. 1 am also providing you with a conservation easement template in 
case that has not been provided to you yet. This is a baseline draft and ali land is different and 
al] landowners' desires are different, so we tweak each easement to fit the land and the wants 
ofthe landowner. 

Green Spaces Alliance of South Texas is an accredited land trust, which means that we are 
recognized nationally as a trustworthy organization that meets high standards for land 
conservation. It demonstrates that we have successfully implemented Land Trust Standards 
and Practices, and offers the assurance that we can keep the promise of a conservation 
easement (CE) in perpetuity. 
An easement is the purchase or donation of development rights, which limits development on 
your property. It does not make it impossible to build on your land, but it limits the 
development to a certain amount o f impervious surface. The amount depends on the size 
and/or value of the land, and negotiations/agreements can be made as to where that 
development may be within the property. 

The City o f San Antonio voted for the Edwards Aqui fur Protection Program (EAPP) which 
provides a small percentage of tax dollars to a program that pays owners of undeveloped land 
within the Edwards Aquifer recharge zone to keep that land undeveloped. So, basically the 
city is buying the right to not develop on your property. 
By taking away the development rights, in perpetuity, the owned land loses some value. That 
value is basically the difference between the value of the property with capability to 
develop and without. The reduction in value depends on location and attributes, as properties 
closer to urban sprawl will be valued much higher with development capabilities. 

Your propeny of approximately I,422 acres would most likely be allowed two 5-acre 
building envelopes (potentially able to negotiate different terms). That means that you can 
name a portion of the property to be where you might have an existing or planned house, 
barn, feed operation, driveway, etc. There will be limitations as to where they can go, 
depending on the specific property's attributes. If there is a karst feature, such as a sinkhole, 
the envelope will not be within a certain distance (400 ft) of that sinkhole (which you 
wouldn't want to build there anyway). Ifthere is an area in the 100 year floodplain, the 
building envelope will not be allowed in that floodplain. The envelopes are amendable, 
meaning they are not set in stone and can be updated over time. The major stipulation to 
understand with development in these envelopes is that less than 0.5% (0.005) of the property 
can be impervious surface such as roof tops and concrete. For example, if you have a 1,422-
acre ranch, you have the ability to develop 7.11 acres completely with impervious surfaces. 
That makes for a large sized house and driveway. There are also ways around impervious 
concretes, driveways and patios. Easement properties can also not be subdivided. 
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Currently, the EAPP has over 149,000 acres in easements, and more come in each quarter. 

It is important to keep in mind that your land will not be worth the same value, so that is why we are 
paying you for the development rights. The value that your land is appraised for before the easement 
(which includes value of development) will be higher than the value after the easement is in place 
(development rights revoked). The difference between these two appraisal values is what you will be paid 
for your development rights. You will be taxed on that amount, but you may spend it on anything you 
want, as long as it does not exceed development restrictions within the building envelope. 

We are not purchasing your property from you. You will be able to continue any and atl of your 
current agricultural and living practices as long as they adhere to the management plan that we develop 
together. Because we and the City ofSan Antonio do not own the land, you do not have to allow any 
public access to the property except for 1 time a year when the city sends someone to monitor the success 
of the easement. This monitoring is just to make sure you are adhering to the building envelope, no drastic 
issues are happening to the landscape, etc. 
Before purchasing the development rights and creating an easement, we will work with you to develop a 
management plan. These things are like a playbook. It is basically documentation of what you would want 
to do to your land in the future. What agricultural practices, what new barns, children's houses, new pond, 
what animals and plants to raise. Things like that. 

The EAPP easements are for the protection of quality and quantity of water, and the program is only 
focused on land within the Edwards Aquifer recharge zone in Uvalde, Medina and Bexar Counties. The 
recharge zone is about an average of 20 miles wide strip that flows underground northeast from Kinney 
County to Austin, but you already seem to know a lot about the recharge zone. The reason the program is 
only protecting the land in Uvalde, Medina and Bexar Counties is because that is the critical part of the 
aquifer recharge that affects quality and quantity of drinking water for the City of San Antonio. Anything 
northeast of that does not flow to San Antonio and so is not covered in the EAPP. 
Any other conservation issues, such as protection of golden cheek warbler habitat, are not a concern 
pertaining to the funding of this program. Those are obviously conservation concerns, but not a focus of 
this program. 

To get involved with this program, it takes a lot of patience on everyone's part. There is a waiting list to 
start the process. If your land has better features, such as sinkholes, perennial surface water, higher 
potential for development, etc., you can be put to the front of the line. This would also include adjacency 
to other current or interested conservation easements. You are adjacent to two other interested 
landowners. Your property is in the top 10% of recharge potential, and it is one of the largest tracts left in 
Bexar County, so it would move close to the top of the list. However, we are at the mercy of the city. 

Once your property is selected at the front of the line, we will have to take several steps before getting it 
conserved. We start with looking at your property in person and on maps and then can move forward. We 
will take your property to the Conservation Advisory Board (CAB) with the City and try to get your 
property voted on by the CAB. To do so, 1 would make a presentation including photos and maps ofthe 
property and listing high quality features. If it is accepted by CAB, then we will do a geological survey 
(Edwards Aquifer Authority), and an appraisal at the same time. The appraisal will tell us what the 
property is worth before and what it could be worth after development rights are taken. The city will pay 
you the difference. If the CAB agrees on the appraised conservation value we will then order a boundary 
survey and environmental surveys. lf, based on the surveys, assessments and appraisals, we are able to 
continue with the process, we will move to Phase 2 and see if there are any areas of concern on the 
property. Things that might be included are a dump site that would need cleaned up, an oil well without 
the proper buffer. We will pay for the surveys, assessments and appraisals for Phase i. The Iandowner 
would have to pay for any cleanups necessary, any lawyer fees (which we strongly recommend, so that 
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you can be sure that you are making the right decision, and have a professional to look over your 
paperwork). That usually runs from $7-IOK. It may sound like a [ot for you to invest, but the City will 
pay you upfront for you easement value, which can add up to a lot, and your property taxes will 
immediately be lowered due to the decrease in your appraisal value of land. 

Once involved in the program you are not stuck in it. You don't have to continue with the process ifat 
any point you want out. You can stop at any point until closing, but I would recommend that ifyou are 
unsure before closing, to contact me, Phillip Covington or Susan Courage with the City directly and 
hopefully we can clear up any ofyour concerns. 

Two things 1 need to know about your land before starting are: is there anybody else on the title for the 
land? Parents, children, siblings etc. It is important to get everybody to understand what this means for 
their property. Iwill be happy to meet with you on the propeMy or elsewhere to discuss this project if you 
are still interested. Also, does anybody own the mineral rights on your property7 Because an 
easement will not prevent the mineral rights owners from stripping or mining the land. We cannot put a 
land in conservation with EAPP ifthis is true and we do not reach an agreement with that third party, for 
obvious reasons that future mining will do far more damage to the recharge zone than simply adding an 
apartment complex. 

ifyou have any questions about the program or anything else, please do not hesitate to call me. I will do 
my best to answer questions along the way, and if I am unsure of something, I will seek the proper 
guidance with the City and get those questions answered. 

Again, thank you very much for your interest in the program. Your propeMy looks to be in a perfect 
location for this program and has a great chance to be accepted in the future. 

Sincerely, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission is to sustain the natural environment and enhance urban spaces through land conservation, 
community engagement, and education. Your donation to Green Snaces today or through a planned gift 
nurtures a culture ofconservation in our community. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 10:43 AM 
To: Michael Bitter;josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Dr. Bitter, 

I got a response from the City staff and attorney's office about a couple of your questions. The responses are below. 

1. Non-Disclosure Agreement? - Since the EAPP is a publicly funded program information is open to the general 
public. The program does not willingly share information and will not willingly post it, but it can be pulled out 
of county court due to the freedom of information act. Any request for the information will have to be 
granted. The program has never used a non-disclosure agreement in the past and the City Attorney's office 
opposes the idea. The program does not promote the name of landowners and could use a name you choose 
to keep the family name out of the process. The only time the family name would need to be used is if/when 
the property goes to City Council for final approval. I completely understand your concern, especially given the 
problem you have had with CPS in the past. I'm not sure you question was answered properly when we met in 
person, but the above answer is how the program handles all information collected on properties. 

2. What are the appraisal standards? - Each appraiser has been approved for the vendors list because they are 
certified land appraisers by a State of Texas certification and they understand that their appraisals must be 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) compliant. With that said, if a Iandowner wishes 
to have more strict standards on an appraisal, such as yellow book, the program will allow that by request. 

I hope this answers some of the questions you had. I also hope these answers are not a major deal breaker. The City 
staff, Land Acquisition Team and the Conservation Advisory Board will do all that we can to make you and your family 
comfortable with this process. Please do not hesitate to ask any further questions or make any requests. 

Thank you again for showing me around your amazing property. Have a great rest of your week. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson l Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

IZI.Il/&/. ~9h/=ZI 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 
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Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturat-environ,nent and~ enhance urba?! sjpaces t/iroug/i thnd"co,tservation, coi,i,nunity e,18£Wement, and~ 
edi,catfon. your cfimation to Green Svaces today or throug/i a~plimned-g(# mtrtures a cuhre qfco,zservation in our contmunity. 

On Tue, Jun 5, 2018 at 4:17 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@greensatx.org> wrote: 
Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today.thad a great time and appreciate your 
conservation mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me soon and I 
will report back with those answers. 

In the meantime i have attached the letter that I sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

I did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in easement), 
mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in easement). 
The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal process, I ask the 
Iandowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. If there is something major that might 
change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time. 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (1 think I was grabbing the sotol. There is 
language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you. Again, you can send proposed 
edits for the City to consider. 

Again, thank you all for showing us around. 1 look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know if you have any 
questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 
I also wanted to ask if you are com fortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had originally 
delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but I understand you have spoken with David a couple times. I 
obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and all I really care about is conserving land and spending 
the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210·222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission if to sustain t/ie natlirafenvi)-oninent aiufen/iance urban spaces tliroug/i tand~consen,ation. com,nunity e'wagement. 
and'educatiom your donation to fir¢fn €racei today or t/irou0/i aplhnnedk{# nurturesa cu#ure efco,tsen,ation in our community. 
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Michael Bitter 

Frorn: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 8:30 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: RE: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Tyler -

Thanks for your responses. 

Can you provide me with the name and number of the attorney in the City Attorney's office with whom I can visit on 
the issue of EAPP and the NDA? There are some exceptions to FOIA that may be applicable. We will be reluctant to 
provide all the information you are going to want without some level of assurance. Once both sides are able to 
determine they are truly interested in the Conservation Easement on our property, the dynamic will be different. But 
until that polnt in time, we risk disclosing information that could have repercussions, without any benefit in return. 

Thanks for the information on appraisal standards. What can you tell me about how you select the appraisers for the 
program and each property? Can you provide a list of approved appraisers with some information about how much 
experience they have with EAPP transactions? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: (2 I 0) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CI RCUIAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 10:43 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Dr. Bitter, 

I got a response from the City staff and attorney's office about a couple of your questions. The responses are below. 
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1. Non-Disclosure Agreement? - Since the EAPP is a publicly funded program information is open to the general 
public. The program does not willingly share information and will not willingly post it, but it can be pulled out 
ofcounty court due to the freedom of information act. Any request for the information will have to be granted. 
The program has never used a non-disclosure agreement in the past and the City Attorney's office opposes the 
idea. The program does not promote the name o f landowners and could use a name you choose to keep the 
family name out ofthe process. The only time the family name would need to be used is if/when the property 
goes to City Council for final approval. I completely understand your concern, especially given the problem you 
have had with CPS in the past. I'm not sure you question was answered properly when we met in person, but the 
above answer is how the program handles all information collected on properties. 

2. What are the appraisal standards? - Each appraiser has been approved for the vendors list because they are 
certified land appraisers by a State of Texas certification and they understand that their appraisals must be 
Uni form Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) compliant. With that said, i f a iandowner 
wishes to have more strict standards on an appraisal, such as yellow book, the program will allow that by 
request. 

I hope this answers some of the questions you had. I also hope these answers are not a major deal breaker. The City 
staff, Land Acquisition Team and the Conservation Advisory Board will do all that we can to make you and your 
family comfortable with this process. Please do not hesitate to ask any further questions or make any requests. 

Thank you again for showing me around your amazing property. Have a great rest of your week. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 782 ] 2 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafenviromnent and-e,t/iance urban €paces throug/i ta,ld-coilse,-vat ion, coi,t,n u,Iit y etwai/e,nent, a,id 
ed-ucation. your donation to Green €vaces today or t/irot,g/i a.ptanned-Oift nurtures a cufture of conservation in our community. 

On Tue, Jun 5,2018 at 4:17 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> wrote: 
Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today. I had a great time and appreciate your 
conservation mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me 
soon and I will report back with those answers. 
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In the meantime I have attached the letter that ! sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

[ did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in 
easement), mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in 
easement). 
The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal 
process, 1 ask the landowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. I f there is 
something major that might change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time. 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (I think I was grabbing the sotol. There 
is language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you. Again, you can send 
proposed edits for the City to consider. 

Again, thank you all for showing us around. I look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know if you 
have any questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 
1 also wanted to ask ifyou are comfortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had 
originally delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but I understand you have spoken with David 
a couple times. I obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and all I really care about is 
conserving land and spending the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson l Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 782 i 2 

210.222.8430 x.305 Fax 210.222.8022 

Our musion is to stistain t/ie naturafenviromnent ancfen/iance urban spaces t/irou~i hznd-consen,ation, co„ununity engagement, 
and-editcatio,t your donat ion to green .5*ROi today or t/iroug/i a,plannedg{ft nurtures a cufture efconservation iii mo· conimit,Iz-ty. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 4:03 PM 
To: Michael Bitter 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Michael, 

Thank you for your response. I have sent this email along to the City and asked which attorney they would like for me to get you 
in contact with. When they respond, I will send you that person's information. 

We have a vendor list for all of our due diligence. The EAPP has put together this list of vendors who have experience with 
conservation easements and who now have experience with the Edwards program specifically. 
There are only four appraisers on that vendor list: Valbridge, Stouffer and Associates, Jeffries Appraisal Services and Bierschwale 
land Co. We have to get three cosUtime estimates from separate appraisers and make a decision based on those three. 
Typically, there is not much ofa difference in cost/time, so we make the decision based on our experience with the appraisers. I 
have opinions of who ! prefer based on their work, but the Iandowner's input is certainly welcome. I do not have experience with 
Bierschwale, but the other three are all very comparable and they all have extensive knowledge of the program. 
If you have a particular appraiser you would prefer, if they are on the list we can try to go with them...if they are not on the list, 
we can get them added if they have conservation easement experience. To get a vendor added to the list, I just send an email to 
the Special Projects Manager with the City, give him the name and contact info for that vendor and they have a form for the 
vendor to fill out. 

I hope that answered the second half of your questions. I will get back to you soon about the first half. 

Have a great week, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Ed 
Our musion u to sustain t / ie naturafenviromnent and - e , 1 / iance urban € Faces t / irou #/ i ta , Id - co , uen , at ion . community e , wagement , and 
education. your donation to green Se«c££ today or tfirouwi a,plan,ted>(ft mtrtures a cuftt,re efco,lservatio,i in our community. 

On Fri, Jun 22, 2018 at 8:29 PM, Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.corn> wrote: 
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Tyler -

Thanks for your responses. 

Can you provide me with the name and number of the attorney in the City Attorney's office with whom I can visit on the issue 
of EAPP and the NDA? There are some exceptions to FOIA that may be applicable. We will be reluctant to provide all the 
information you are going to want without some level of assurance. Once both sides are able to determine they are truly 
interested in the Conservation Easement on our property, the dynamic will be different. But until that point in time, we risk 
disclosing information that could have repercussions, without any benefit in return. 

Thanks for the information on appraisal standards. What can you tell me about how you select the appraisers for the program 
and each property? Can you provide a list of approved appraisers with some information about how much experience they 
have with EAPP transactions? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750-Broadway 

5an Antonio. Texas 78209 

Tel: (2101826-7750 

Fax: Rio) 822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and maybe protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 
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IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 10:43 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aqulfer Protection Program 

Dr. Bitter, 

I got a response from the City staff and attorney's office about a couple of your questions. The responses are below. 

1. Non-Disclosure Agreement? - Since the EAPP is a publicly funded program information is open to the general public. The 
program does not willingly share information and will not willingly post it, but it can be pulled out of county court due 
to the freedom of information act. Any request for the information will have to be granted. The program has never 
used a non-disclosure agreement in the past and the City Attorney's office opposes the idea. The program does not 
promote the name of landowners and could use a name you choose to keep the family name out of the process. The 
only time the family name would need to be used is if/when the property goes to City Council for final approval. I 
completely understand your concern, especially given the problem you have had with CPS in the past. I'm not sure you 
question was answered properly when we met in person, but the above answer is how the program handles all 
information collected on properties. 

2. What are the appraisal standards? - Each appraiser has been approved for the vendors list because they are certified 
land appraisers by a State of Texas certification and they understand that their appraisals must be Uniform Standards 
of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) compliant. With that said, if a Iandowner wishes to have more strict 
standards on an appraisal, such as yellow book, the program will allow that by request. 

I hope this answers some of the questions you had. I also hope these answers are not a major deal breaker. The City staff, Land 
Acquisition Team and the Conservation Advisory Board will do all that we can to make you and your family comfortable with 
this process. Please do not hesitate to ask any further questions or make any requests. 

Thank you again for showing me around your amazing property. Have a great rest of your week. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 
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GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Ow' musion is to sustam ttie naturafe,tvironment and~ enhance urlian spaces t/irotw/i th,ld-collsen,ation, cominunity engagement, 
andeducation. your db,Iatio,1 to Green €naces today or t/iroug/i apramzed-0(# nurtures a cutture €fcoizservanon m our community. 

On Tue, Jun 5, 2018 at 4:17 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@greensatx.org> wrote: 

Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today. I had a great time and appreciate your 
conservation mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me soon and I 
will report back with those answers. 

In the meantime 1 have attached the letter that I sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

I did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in easement), 
mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in easement). 

The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal process, ! ask 
the Iandowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. If there is something major that 
might change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time. 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (1 think I was grabbing the sotol. There is 
language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you, Again, you can send proposed 
edits for the City to consider. 
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Again, thank you all for showing us around. I look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know if you have any 
questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 

I also wanted to ask if you are comfortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had originally 
delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but I understand you have spoken with David a couple time5. I 
obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and all I really care about is conserving land and spending 
the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission 13 to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment a,id-enhance urban Lpaces t/iroug/i tiz,1£fconservation, community eiwa#¢inent, 
and-edilcation. your donation to Green €vac¢s today or t/iroug/i aplilnned-g{/k nurtures a cuthtre efcoiuervation in our 
community. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org > 
Sent Tuesday, June 26, 2018 2:00 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Bexar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Michael and Joseph, 

The attorney for the City of San Antonio's EAPP, Steve Whitworth, is interested in meeting with you. He has asked me to see 
about your availability next week for a meeting via conference call or in person. The Special Projects Manager for the EAPP, 
Phillip Covington would also be interested in being part of the discussion. 
Could you please send me a proposed date and time for a meeting. If you are unable to meet next week, I can get word from the 
City to share their contact information with you. 

Thank you, 

Tyler Sanderson I land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission e to sustain t/i¢ naturafe,n,ironment and-en/iance uri;an spaces t/ii-oug/i la,ldcoilsen,ation, cop,imunity emyagement, and"* 
etfucation. your tfonation to Green Svaces today or t/iroug/ia.pfanned-mft nurtu,-es a cufture ofconservat ion in our community. 

On Fri, Jun 22, 2018 at 8:29 PM, Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

Thanks for your responses. 
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Can you provide me with the name and number of the attorney in the City Attorney's office with whom I can visit on the issue 
of EAPP and the NDA? There are some exceptions to FOIA that may be applicable. We will be reluctant to provide all the 
information you are going to want without some level of assurance. Once both sides are able to determine they are truly 
interested in the Conservation Easement on our property, the dynamic will be different. But until that point in time, we risk 
disclosing information that could have repercussions, without any benefit in return. 

Thanks for the information on appraisal standards. What can you tell me about how you select the appraisers for the program 
and each property? Can you provide a list of approved appraisers with some information about how much experience they 
have with EAPP transactions? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham. PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

5an Antonio. Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (2 10) 822-09 I 6 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.corn 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRSC[RCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 10:43 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: 8exar Ranch Visit - Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 
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Dr. Bitter, 

I got a response from the City staff and attorney's office about a couple of your questions. The responses are below. 

1. Non-Disclosure Agreement? - Since the EAPP is a publicly funded program information is open to the general public. The 
program does not willingly share information and will not willingly post it, but it can be pulled out of county court due 
to the freedom of information act. Any request for the information will have to be granted. The program has never 
used a non-disclosure agreement in the past and the City Attorney's office opposes the idea. The program does not 
promote the name of landowners and could use a name you choose to keep the family name out of the process. The 
only time the family name would need to be used is if/when the property goes to City Council for final approval. i 
completely understand your concern. especially given the problem you have had with CPS in the past. I'm not sure you 
question was answered properly when we met in person, but the above answer is how the program handles all 
information collected on properties. 

2. What are the appraisal standards? - Each appraiser has been approved for the vendors list because they are certified 
land appraisers by a State of Texas certification and they understand that their appraisals must be Uniform Standards 
of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) compliant. With that said, if a Iandowner wishes to have more strict 
standards on an appraisal, such as yellow book, the program will allow that by request. 

I hope this answers some of the questions you had. I also hope these answers are not a major deal breaker. The City staff, Land 
Acquisition Team and the Conservation Advisory Board will do a!1 that we can to make you and your family comfortable with 
this process. Please do not hesitate to ask any further questions or make any requests. 

Thank you again for showing me around your amazing property. Have a great rest of your week. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GR tEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 
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Our 7,1£5Sion is to sustain Me naturafenvironment anden/iance urban €paces throul#i th,uf copuen,ation, community engagement, 
aitd'editcation. your dbnation to Green €micns today or tfiroz,gli a.pta,lned'gtft liurtures a cufture of confen,ation in our community. 

On Tue, Jun 5, 2018 at 4:17 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@greensatx.org> wrote: 

Gentlemen, 

Thank you very much for showing us around your incredible property today. I had a great time and appreciate your 
conservation mentality and the management of your property. 

I have relayed the questions that came up today that we were not able to answer. The City Staff will get back to me soon and I 
will report back with those answers. 

In the meantime I have attached the letter that I sent to Dr. Bitter last week as well as the template of the conservation 
easement that the City works with. 

I did want to partially answer your question about what in the conservation easement is non-negotiable. To an extent, 
everything is negotiable except for the annual monitoring, the percentage of impervious surface restriction (#1 in easement), 
mineral rights (#10 in easement and elsewhere I believe), and storage, dumping and disposition (#9 in easement). 

The City is willing to consider any suggested edits to the conservation easement. Generally, after the appraisal process, I ask 
the Iandowner to provide me with any suggested edits or concerns that they might have. If there is something major that 
might change the appraised value significantly, I would like to know that ahead of time. 

There was also a question today about condemnation language in the easement (1 think I was grabbing the sotol. There is 
language in there (#20 in easement), so take a look at that and let me know if it works for you. Again, you can send proposed 
edits for the City to consider. 

Again, thank you all for showing us around. I look forward to any further conversation. Please let me know If you have any 
questions and let me know how the family feels about this potential project. 

I also wanted to ask if you are comfortable working with me, or would prefer to work with David Bezanson? We had originally 
delegated your property to Green Spaces Alliance for contact, but I understand you have spoken with David a couple time5. I 
obviously would prefer to work with you, we are not in competition and all I really care about is conserving land and spending 
the Edwards Program budget wisely. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 
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GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission e to sustain t/ie naturat-eilvironment and-en/iance urban €paces throw£#i Bmfcmuervatfon, community e,Wa#ement, 
andeducation. your dbnatwn to Green „tvaces today or t/iroug/i a,planned-£~# nurtures a cutlure qfco,uervation in our 
Community. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Friday, September 14, 2018 3:28 PM 
josephbitter@att.net; Michael Bitter 
Re: Edwards Aquifer Protection Program Introduction 
Bitter status letter.pdf 

Gentlemen, 

In an effort to keep in contact with landowners potentially interested in a conservation easement with the Edwards Aquifer 
Protection Program, 1 try to send a status letter at the beginning of each funding season. 
l have attached a letter to your family for your consideration. 

Please let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. I would very much like to work on a conservation 
easement with your property. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

€-./-_J 

GREEN SPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Ml 
Our iniss:on is to sustain t/ie naturafe,lviromnent and-en/iance urban spaces t/iro'W/i tizndconsen,ation, community elwageinent, and-
education. your donation to Green €vaces today or tfiroui#i a,pthnned-gift iturtl,res a cufture Cf conservation in our cominunity. 

On Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 3:09 PM, Tyler Sanderson <tvler@Rreensatx.org> wrote: 
M r. Bitter, 

Thank you for talking with me today during your drive. I appreciate you taking the time to speak with me. 

I have not been able to get in touch with David Bezanson, but that will not change the fact that we can meet on next Tuesday, 
June 5th to view your property and discuss the potential conservation easement. 

I would be happy to meet with you at any time on Tuesday. Please just let me know when is best and where 1 should meet you. 

You can email or call me to get in touch. My cell phone is best (319)471-5900. 
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I have also attached a letter that explains the program in detail in case you have anything that might need cleared up. I am 
looking forward to talking with you and viewing your property. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson 1 Land Conservation & Stewardship Manager 

GREENSPACES 
ALLIANCE 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 I Fax 210.222.8022 

Our mission is to sustain the naturafeirvironment and-en/iance urban spaces throug/i ta,ldconservation, coin,nunity elwageinent, 
and-education. your donation to Green Svaces today or thirou#A a.ptiznned'#(# nurtures a cutl-ure ef conservation in our community. 
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September 14,2018 

DcarJoseph Bitter, 

The Conservation Advisory Board for the City of San Antonio's Edwards Aquifcr 
Protection Program (EAPP) met on August 22™' and made progress on properties currently 
in the program process. Green Spaces Alliance, as a contractor for the City, has several 
properties currently in the process, however must wait until one of those properties closes 
before we can propose the next property to the City. The City, contractors and 
subcontractors must move at the pace of the slowest wheel during the process. As explained 
to you before, this is a slow process and takes a lot of patience from all parties. 

There is a specific system for ranking the recharge and conservation value of all properties in 
the region. This ranking is for the benefit of the land acquisition team (Green Spaces 
Alliance, the Nature Conservancy and the City) as well as the benefit of the advisory board 
that determines the acceptance or declination of a particular property to the program. 
However, thc model is not perfect in ranking properties, so we like to visit properties in 
person to determine the true quality of the land. Therefore, it is up to the discretion of the 
land acquisition team to order the interested properties. 

The ranking system is determined based on a model designed by the Scientific Evaluation 
Team (SET). The model ranks properties in 10°/o increments, with 10% being the highest 
value and 90°/o being the lowest. Your property has been modeled in the top 10% and is 
currently ranked at #1 in the current cue. Since your property ranks in the top 10°,o of 
recharge potential, I will be able to begin the first stage of due diligencc without a request to 
the City. I understand your family has some questions, concerns and reservations about the 
due diligence process of this program. If there is anything I can do to help you all, I am 
happy to help. 

We value your potential interest in the program. I want to stress that your property is very 
important to Green Spaces Altiancc and we look fonvard to conserving your land for the 
benefit of the Edwards Aquifer and for you. If/when your family makes this very big 
decision, please feel free to contact me. 

Please contact me at 210.222.8430 x 305 or at tyler@grcensatx,org if you have any questions 
or require additional information. I am excited that you have submitted your property for 

INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR conservation to the EAPP, and look forward to working with you. 
TYLER SANDERSON 

Sincerely, 

tb - Fcj 
Tyler Sanderson 
Land Conservation and Stewardship Manager, Interim Executive Director 

ACGA 
Bexar Land Trust Inc. DBA Green Spaces Alliance of South Texas Is a 501(c)(3) Corporation (>.ED,4 

108 East Mlstletoe Avenue, San Antonio, TX 78212 */.--a. R 
210.222.8430 · www.greensatx.org * V.': 1% 

AMIRICAN 

"4hON co" ''04~o Tgi.1,40 
(t}MMU>lll h Our mission is to sustain the natural environment and enhance urban spaces through 
l,ARIMNING 
,\SV.X.-LAI/(l)N /and conservation. community engagement, and education. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: 
Sent 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Tuesday, July 2, 2019 10:56 AM 
Michael Bitter; josephbitter@att.net 
Fwd: Potential power line in your area 
IMG_20190628_115100jpg 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 
If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 
The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

lhope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH 'EXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Bo,~ 15275 j San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 *.305 

Our mtssum is fo stistam Me naturafenvironment an£feji/iaitcc urbm? .yates t/iroiw/i tan,fcoilsen,atjon, community engailemenl, and 
eclifcatiou. your doitation to Green Spaces todhy or tti,-oiq#i ayhi,zi:ed~gtft nu,-tures a a,tture €fco,tse,-vation in our community, 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. i am sending you a map of the 
area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can give you 
the contact info for the engineering firm. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2019 7:24 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. l would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: <ZIO)822-0916 
e-mail. mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

1 was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 
If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 
The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more infbrmation. 

! hope you all are doing well and your summer has started offgreat. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are 
able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th ofJuly. 
1 Bexar Ranch L.P. 59 



Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXA5 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box ] 5275 San Antonio TX 782 I 2 

2 I 0.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain thie natitrafelrvironment and-¢n/iance urban spaces tfirou#A 1217!d-conservation, co,nmunity eiwagement, and 
editcatioa your donation to green €vaca today or t/irou,g/i a,pannedgift nurtures a cufture €f co,tser·van'on in our coni,nuntty 

---------- Forwarded message 
From: Lori Olson <lori@,texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
I got this in the mail this week. lt is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. I f there are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 
Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 8:56 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
CC: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have another 
meeting at 5 pm. 
lam happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but ! can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 
My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

~ee':0 
GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 

OG SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment and'en/iance urfan spaces f /iroug/i tamfconservation, contmunity en#a#e,nent, a,Uf 
educatio,L your dbnation to Green €vaces today or tfirouz#i a~ptanned~8{# nurtures a cuthtre of conservatfon in our community. 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 
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Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: 1210} 826-7750 

Fax: 1210) 822-09 F 6 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message, 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.orel 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750!aw.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

1 was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, lam happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 
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1 hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUIH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission iy to sustain tfie naturafenvironment anden/iance urban €races t/iroug/i la,icfconsen,ation, community e,wagement, 
and'ecfucation. your donation to {ireen.*a¢££ today or t/irouj#i a~pianned-8!ft nurtures a cufture qfcollsen,ation in our cojmnunity. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of the 
area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can give you 
the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lo ri 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent Friday, July 26, 2019 4:38 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: EAPP Attorneys 

Michael, 

Thank you for reaching out to me today. I appreciate your family's careful consideration of this process. Below are some names 
of attorneys that have excellent knowledge of conservation easements. I know at least a few of these have worked on advising 
landowners with interest in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. l cannot really speak for how much experience or how 
many EAPP projects they have worked on, but ! can tell you that all of these attorneys know what they are doing. In no particular 
order, they are: 

• Thomas Hall with Braun and Gresham 
• Burgess Jackson with Law Office of Burgess Jackson 
, Arthur Uhl with Uhl, Fitzsimmons, Jewett, Burton and Wolff 
• Allison Elder with Elder-Bray (also with the SA River Authority, so not sure how much she can help. Was out past 

Executive Director and knows this program in and out) 
• Tomas J. Rothe with his own firm. 

Please let me know if there is any more information that is needed from me. As I said on the phone, Stage 1 is just the geologic 
assessment and an appraisal. In my experience, the appraised value is the most important factor in a family making this decision, 
so if your family is mostly interested, but cannot make a final decision, we can get you started in Stage 1 and really get into the 
discussions and negotiations once we have the value in front of us. 

Appraisers we typically use are: 
Valbridge Property Advisors 
Stouffer and Associates (office in Hondo and office in San Antonio) 
The one I mentioned that I am adding to the vendors list is Byron Setzer with Southwest Appraisal Group. 

Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mgsion is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment a,ld-en/iance urban spaces tfirou,q/i tizitd*co,ise,-vat ion, community engagement, amr 
ecfucation . your Anatwn to Green Spaces tocfay or tftrouilfl apfhnlled - 81ft nurtures a cuihire qfconservation in our € ommunity . 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 5:05 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: EAPP Attorneys 

Tyler -

Thanks for visiting with me today and responding quickly. l look forward to visiting with your further upon your 
return from vacation. 

Have a great vacation, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2 I Oj 826-7750 
Fax: [2 ]0] 822-0916 
e-mall: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another pany any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 4:38 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: EAPP Attorneys 

Michael, 

Thank you for reaching out to me today. I appreciate your family's careful consideration of this process. Below are 
some names of attorneys that have excellent knowledge of conservation easements. I know at least a few of these have 
worked on advising landowners with interest in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. I cannot really speak for how 
much experience or how many EAPP projects they have worked on, but I can tell you that all of these attorneys know 
what they are doing. In no particular order, they are: 

• Thomas Hall with Braun and Gresham 
• Burgess Jackson with Law Office of Burgess Jackson 
• Arthur Uhl with Uhl, Fitzsimmons, Jewett, Burton and Wolff 
e Allison Elder with Elder-Bray (also with the SA River Authority, so not sure how much she can help. Was out 

past Executive Director and knows this program in and out) 
• Tomas J. Rothe with his own firm. 
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Please let me know ifthere is any more information that is needed from me. As I said on the phone, Stage 1 is just the 
geologic assessment and an appraisal. In my experience, the appraised value is the most important factor in a family 
making this decision, so if your family is mostly interested, but cannot make a final decision, we can get you started in 
Stage 1 and really get into the discussions and negotiations once we have the value in front of us. 

Appraisers we typically use are: 
Valbridge Property Advisors 
Stouffer and Associates (office in Hondo and office in San Antonio) 
The one I mentioned that I am adding to the vendors list is Byron Setzer with Southwest Appraisal Group. 

Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 ( San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission Is to sustain the naturaf e,tviromnent and-enhiance ur6an spaces t/irou8/i tand-co,zservation, conlmunity e,wa#ement, and 
education. your donation to Green €vaces today or t/iroughi a~phznned~#(# nurtures a cufture efconservation in our co,nmunity. 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent Friday, July 26, 2019 7:31 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. I would like to get more information on this, since I have been 
unable to find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2101826-7750 
Fax: (210)822-0916 
email: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson Imailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Cc: josephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 
I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't 
have much for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 
My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXA5 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box I 5275 I San Antonio TX 782 I 2 

2 !0.222,8430 x.305 

Our mission u to sustain t/ie naturafe,tvtronment a,ldeidiance urban spaces t/iroug/i land'co,lsen,ation, community engagement, and 
etfucatton, your donation to Green €vaces today or tfirou#/i a-plhizned-g(ft nurtures a cufture €fco,lsen,ation in our community. 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. i would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: 1210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler#Dgreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

Ifyou have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are 
able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 
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Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafe,1¥i,·onment and-en/iance ur8an €paces tfirou#ti hz,vfcoilservation, coinmunity engagement, 
and'education. your donation to Green Snaces today or t/irouB/i apliznned-0{# nurtures a cuttllre of conservation in our commumty. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice ofa proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. 1 am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent: Wednesday. July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I also meant to bring this up. Sorry we forgot. 
I don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not able to 
learn more now. 
l don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help you. 
If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. If you want to wait, ] can work on it when I return in August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson i Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mifsion £5 to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment aitd-ell/iance ur0an spaces t/iroug/i hzlld~coilscrvation, co,nmunity e'WaBemcnt. and~ 
education. your dbnation to Green Spaces today or t/irou#/i a.plhnned'8{ft nurtures a cutture qfconservation in our com,nunity. 

On Fri, Jul 26, 2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

t forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. I would like to get more information on this, since I have been unable to 
find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 
Bexar Ranch L.P. 71 1 



Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunnjngham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not Intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter0)77501aw.com> 
Cc: ioseohbitter¢Datt.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 

I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best 
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Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land rrust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission Lr to sustain the naturafenviromnent andenfiance urhan spaces t/irou,g/i Rintfcoilsen,ation, community enga#ement, 
and*ed-ucatio,1. your donation to Green Spaces today or t/iroug/i a~pta?zned-gf/t m'rt-ures a czdhire (?f co,lsen,atiop, in ou,· community. 

On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the 'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

1 have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: RIOJ 822-0916 
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e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, l am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 
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210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain Me naturafenvironment amfen/ia,lce urban spaces tfirout#i fa,irfcopl.sen,ation, conunz#ntty engagement, 
andeducatio,i. your dbnation to green fpaces todizy or t/iroup/i a.planncd-80 nurtures a culture qfconsen,at fon in our 
community. 

--------- Forwarded message -------
From: Lori Olson <Iorj@texaslandtrustcouncil.ore 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 

I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of 
the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can 
give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 6:26 PM 
TO: Tyler Sanderson 
Subject: RE: Potential power line in your area 

Tyler -

Thanks. I will reach out to Lori. We have been down this road before ... 

Enjoy your vacation ! 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio. Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: 1210)822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this Information cannot be used In promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein, 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tyler@greensatx.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I also meant to bring this up. Sorry we forgot. 
I don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not 
able to learn more now. 
I don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help 
you. 
If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. If you want to wait, I can work on it when I return in 
August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson j Interim Executive Director 
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Ottr mission G to stutain tfie naturate,rvironment anden/iance urlja,i g,aces t/irou,g/i tand-co,lservation, commttnity e,lgagement, and-
education your donation to Green Spaces today or tfzrol,g/i a.plh,ined-#(tt 7*urtures a cutture of conservation in our community. 

On Fri, Jul 26,2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750!aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. I would like to get more information on this, since I have been 
unable to find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Mjchael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: Rio) 826.7750 

Fax: (2101 822-0916 

e-mail· mbitter@77501aw.com 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@Rreensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Cc: ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then ] 
have another meeting at 5 pm. 

I am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't 
have much for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson ' Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accrediled 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment a,ide,z/iance urtkzn spaces t/iroug/i ih,1£fconservation. co,mnunity e,wagement, 
an,f edt,cation. yourdimation to Green Svacestodhy or t/iroug/i a.phzn,led-0(/7 jlurturesacuffure qfco,Isen,atioli mour community 
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On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750!aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

1 appreciate the'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: RIO)822-0916 

e-mall: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvier@greensatx.orR] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
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To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com>; ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 

Gentlemen, 

I was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your 
ranch. I wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, I am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us 
more information. 

1 hope you atl are doing well and your summer has started offgreat. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids 
are able to have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission U to sustain the natu,-afenvircnmcm and'en/iance urban €paces t/irozwh ta,idcoiuervation, community e,lgagement, 
and-educatton. your donation to Green Spaces today or t/iroiq?h a.ptanned#(tt iiurtures a Culture qfcoilservation in our 
community. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tyler@ureensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
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I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a 
map of the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. Ifthere are projects in this area, call 
me and I can give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Tyler Sanderson <tyler@greensatx.org> 
Sent Friday, August 9, 2019 2:56 PM 
To: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

I am back from vacation. Please let me know if there is anything you would like to discuss in the near future. 
I can be ready to move forward when you are. If you wanted to try to get on the August agenda for the EAPP, l will need to 
submit agenda items by Monday, 

Thank you very much. Have a great weekend. 

Tyler Sanderson 1 interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Com mission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222,8430 x.305 

Our mission u to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment and-e,diance ur#an spaces t/iroug/i taiufconserpation, community enga#ement, and 
education. your donation to Gr#.@M Svaces todhy or t/irou,g/i a.ptannediggit nurtures a cufture Of consen,ation in our contmunity. 

On Wed, Jul 31, 2019 at 6:25 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> wrote: 

Tyler-

Thanks. I will reach out to Lori. We have been down this road before... 

Enjoy your vacation! 

Michael 
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Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax:1210)822-09!6 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

!RS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.oril 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 9:08 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

i also meant to bring this up. Sorry we forgot. 

I don't know any more about this topic other than what is included in this email thread. Since I am out of town, I am not able to 
learn more now. 

I don't see a problem with you reaching out to Lori. She is a very kind, helpful person who I am sure would love to help you. 

If you need any help getting in touch with her, let me know. If you want to wait, I can work on it when I return in August. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director-
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GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our mission is to sustain Me naturafenviron,nent and~en/iance urban spaces t/irout#i 12znd~conservation, community eu#a#eme.nl, 
a,ufeducaticn. your db,iatzon to Green Svaces todizy or t/iroug/i a~ptait,ted-gi/t nurtu,es a cuth,re qfcojtservation in our co,tonunity. 

On Fri, Jul 26, 2019 at 8:30 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750law.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I forgot to ask you about this when we spoke earlier. 1 would like to get more information on this, since I have been unable to 
find more online. I am not sure if it would be appropriate for me to reach out to Lori Olson. 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham. PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonjo, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax: (210) 822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication. including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 8:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Cc: ioseohbitter@att.net 
Subject: Re: Potential power line in your area 

Michael, 

l am around the office and available today during the morning. I have a meeting from noon - 2:30 or so, and then I have 
another meeting at 5 pm. 

1 am happy to talk with you if my schedule matches with yours. Otherwise, I am available all day tomorrow. I don't have much 
for information about the potential utilities, but I can try to find out answers to questions you may have. 

My cell phone is best to contact me. (319)471-5900. 

Best, 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our misst'on is to sustain t/ie naturafenvironment apid-en/iance urban spaces t/iroicg/i land'co,zse,-vation, community eng'wement, 
a,id-education. 1/our donation to Green Svaces today or throug/i a.ptimited-gift nurtures a culture of conservation in our 
community. 

4 Bexar Ranch L.P. 85 



On Mon, Jul 8, 2019 at 7:24 PM Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> wrote: 

Tyler -

I appreciate the'heads up'. I would like more information. We have been through this a couple of times before. 

I have been wanting to visit with you anyway. Can we talk tomorrow? 

Regards, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 

Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 

7750 Broadway 

San Antonjo, Texas 78209 

Tel: (210) 826-7750 

Fax:(210)822-0916 

e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party 
any transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Tyler Sanderson [mailto:tvler@greensatx.orgl 
Sent: Tuesday, July 02, 2019 10:56 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com>; iosephbitter@att.net 
Subject: Fwd: Potential power line in your area 
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Gentlemen, 

l was sent this forwarded email last week. It is regarding a potential power line that appears to have an affect on your ranch. I 
wanted to send you this information so that you were aware. 

If you have any questions or would like me to find out more, l am happy to try. 

The person who sent this to me, Lori Olson, is the Executive Director of the Texas Land Trust Council and can get us more 
information. 

I hope you all are doing well and your summer has started off great. I bet the pond is still full of water and the kids are able to 
have a blast swimming out there. 

Have a great 4th of July. 

Tyler Sanderson I Interim Executive Director 

-j'i 

GREEN SPACES ALLIANCE 
OF SOUTH TEXAS 

Land Trust Accreditation Commission Accredited 

PO Box 15275 I San Antonio TX 78212 

210.222.8430 x.305 

Our nttssion is to szutatn tjie naturaf'eliviromnent and~e,t/iance i,rtian €Faces' tfi)'oiwti lh,id~com'ervatlon, commu?lity en#agement, 
and-edu,-atto,t. your di»latfo,1 to Gree,1 €vaces today or t/trough aphalmediflift mn-ti,res a culture cfco,isen,atwn in our 
community. 

------ Forwarded message ---------
From: Lori Olson <lori@texaslandtrustcouncil.org> 
Date: Fri, Jun 28, 2019 at 11:55 AM 
Subject: Potential power line in your area 
To: <tvler@greensatx.org> 

Tyler, 
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I got this in the mail this week. It is a notice of a proposed power line in the area of SW Bexar Co. I am sending you a map of 
the area, in case anything you are working on is impacted. Hopefully not. If there are projects in this area, call me and I can 
give you the contact info for the engineering firm. 

Thanks! 

Lori 

Lori Olson 
Executive Director 
Texas Land Trust Council 
512.994.8582 
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Michael Bitter 

From: David Bezanson <dbezanson@TNC.ORG> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 8:14 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Conservation Easement 
Attachments: Revised Conservation Easement Template - 2020.pdf 

Michael, 
Thanks again for your call last week. I'm looking forward to working on the conservation easement with you. 

Here are the initial steps which usually take about 4-6 weeks: 

Geologist report (Edwards Aquifer Authority) to assess the property's contribution to the aquifer 
Agreement on general terms of the easement (e.g. # of future partitions, building envelopes, and water wells) and 
acreage to be protected 

- Appraisal of conservation easement 

Assuming the appraised value is acceptable to both the landowners and the City, the remaining due diligence will be completed, 
which usually takes another 6-8 weeks: 

- Finalizing easement terms 
Title commitment 

- Boundary survey of easement area 
Phase I Environmental Report and baseline documentation report 

Once all items are complete, we'11 take them to the City's Conservation Advisory Board for final approval, then it goes to City 
Council for authorization of funding. Overall, the process usually takes about 6-8 months. The City and Nature Conservancy 
obtain all due diligence items and the City pays for all expenses except the title policy, which the Iandowner pays for at closing. 

The City's easement template is attached. I've contacted EAA about the site visit and will get back to you with some dates and 
let you know how many people to expect. 

Call or email me any time if you have any other questions. 

Sincerely, 
David 

David Bezanson 
Associate Director of Land Protection 
The Nature Conservancy 
dbezanson@tnc. org 
(512) 217-0025 (Mobile) 
nature.org 

TheNature Conservancy 
P,otecting nature. Presenfing life: 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Saturday, October 17, 2020 2:16 PM 
TO: David Bezanson; Michael Bitter 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

David Bezanson gave me your contact information regarding preforming a geologic evaluation for the Bitter Ranch in northern 
Bexar County. We have a number of ranches that are in the que ahead of the Bitters Ranch and would expect to try and 
schedule a visit in early to mid-November. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. As we get closer to the end of the month, I will contact you and work 
with you on finalizing a schedule. 

Thanks, 

Geary khinde! 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent: Monday, October 19,2020 7:25 PM 
TO: :Geary Schindel; 
CC: David Bezanson 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Geary -

Thanks for the message. I look forward to hearing from you in the near future. 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2 ! 0) 826-7750 
Fax: RIO) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. !f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Saturday, October 17, 2020 2:16 PM 
To: David Bezanson <dbezanson@TNC.ORG>; Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: RE: Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

David Bezanson gave me your contact information regarding preforming a geologic evaluation for the Bitter Ranch in northern 
Bexar County. We have a number of ranches that are in the que ahead of the Bitters Ranch and would expect to try and 
schedule a visit in early to mid.November. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. As we get closer to the end of the month, I will contact you and work 
with you on finalizing a schedule. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org > 
Sent: Monday, November 16, 2020 10:02 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
CC: David Bezanson 
Subject: Geological Evaluation of the Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitters, 

Our current schedule for field work has required that we push back a site visit to your property to early or mid December at the 
earliest. As we progress with our work load, I will contact you regarding selecting the dates for a visit after the Thanksgiving 
Holiday. I'm sorry, the pandemic and shifting work load has required a change in the schedule along with difficulties in 
coordinating schedules for personnel to assist in the evaluation. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Geary Schindel, P.G. 
Senior Geologist 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org > 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: 'Geary Schindel' 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: 1210) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 
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Geary Schlndel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Wednesday, December 16, 2020 3:22 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Access to the Bitter Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

Were you able to determine what days would work for you to gain access to the Bitter Ranch, 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Edwards Aquifer Authority 
210.326.1576 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Wednesday, December 16, 2020 5:50 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Possible dates in January for property visit. 

Mr. Bitter, 

Here are some dates that would work for us. We don't have a lot scheduled yet in January. 

January 11- 15 is open 

January 18-22 is open. 

We'11 need two daYs for the visit and then possible one additional day. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Monday, January 11, 2021 1:53 PM 
TO: Michael Bitter 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 

Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February 1 would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

i External Email 
Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (2 I (4 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-09!6 
e-rnam mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and maybe protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 
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From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaauifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

1 wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can Iook at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA Helpdesk 

...... 
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Michaei Bitter 

From: Michael Bitter 
Sent Monday, January 18, 2021 3:58 PM 
TO: 'Geary Schindel' 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Geary -

My apologies. I will follow up with you, but unfortunately have been 'buried' here at the office and have not been 
able to get back to this. l will try to be back in touch by mid-week. 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: 12 ]0) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-09 I 6 
e-mall: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Gear, Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 11,2021 1:53 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 

Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February 1 would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

Geary Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@7750Iaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindei@edwardsaauifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

i External Email 
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Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7 7 50 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: RIO) 826-7750 
Fax: RIO)822-0916 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaauifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. If not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 

Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

~ Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA Helpdesk 

.e..... 
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Michael Bitter 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent Monday, January 18, 2021 5:52 PM 
To: Michael Bitter 
Subject: Re: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

not a problem. 

I also have lots to do so no worries. 

Geary Schindel. 

Get Outlook for Android 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 18, 20213:57:54 PM 
To: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

External Email 
Geary -

My apologies. I will follow up with you, but unfortunately have been 'buried' here at the office and have not been 
able to get back to this. I will try to be back in touch by mid-week. 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham, PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: RIO) 826-7750 
Fax: (210) 822-0916 
e-mall: mbitter@77501aw.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaquifer.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:53 PM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Michael, 
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Have you thought about dates for a visit to the Bitters Ranch. The week of February l would also work for us. I have another 
ranch scheduled for January 25-28. 

Thanks, 

GearY Schindel 
210.326.1576 cell 

From: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:34 PM 
To: Gear,y Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaauifer.org> 
Subject: RE: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

i External Email 
Geary -

Thanks for following up. Can you call me to visit the first of next week? We can probably set something up over the 
next couple of weeks, but I would want to be out there with you the first day at least to give you the layout of the 
ranch and point out some of the features of which we are aware. 

Have a great weekend, 

Michael 

Michael W. Bitter 
Hayden & Cunningham. PLLC 
7750 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 
Tel: (210) 826-7750 
Fax: RIOJ 822-09 !6 
e-mail: mbitter@77501aw. com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by attorney/client 
privilege. I f you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and then destroy the message. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties that may be imposed. In addition, this information cannot be used in promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any 
transaction or matter addressed herein. 

From: Geary Schindel <gschindel@edwardsaouifer.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:41 AM 
To: Michael Bitter <mbitter@77501aw.com> 
Subject: Visit to Bitters Ranch 

Mr. Bitter, 

I wanted to check on obtaining access to the Bitters Ranch in the next couple of weeks. We may be able to have personal 
available mid next week if that would work for you. I f not, we can look at later weeks. 

We are pretty independent and you are welcome to join us on our assessment. We commonly bring two to three teams for a 
ranch that size and may take two to three days. We prefer to schedule two days, see how much we can get accomplished, and 
then arrange for a later date to fill in any holes in our data. 
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Please feel free to call or email. 

Thank you, 

Geary Schindel 
Senior Geologist 
210.326.1576 cell 

i Don't click links or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- EAA lieip,Mt 

Don't dick finks or attachments unless you know they're safe. 
- FAA Ilelpde,k 

Bexar Ranch L.P. 104 


